## 3

### GRANT AGREEMENT

U. S. Department of Transportation Federal Aviation Administration

Date of Offer: August 13, 2007

Recipient: County of Santa Clara

(Herein called ["Sponsor"])

Project Number: 3-06-0229-07

Airport: South County

**OFFER** 

THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES, HEREBY OFFERS AND AGREES to pay, as the United States' share, Ninety-five percent (95%) of the allowable costs incurred in accomplishing the project consisting of the following:

"Install Miscellaneous NAVAIDS, Install Perimeter Fencing"

as more particularly described in the Project Application dated April 27, 2007.

The maximum obligation of the United States payable under this Offer shall be \$554,000.00 for airport development.

This offer is made in accordance with and for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of Title 49, United States Code, herein called Title 49 U.S.C. Acceptance and execution of this offer shall comprise a Grant Agreement, as provided by Title 49 U.S.C., constituting the contractual obligations and rights of the United States and the Sponsor.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Acting Manager, San Francisco Airports District Office

durid a

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

The Sponsor agrees to comply with the Special Conditions as described in Attachment A.

#### **ACCEPTANCE**

The Sponsor agrees to accomplish the project in compliance with the terms and conditions contained herein, in the Project Application, and in the May 2007 "Terms and Conditions of Accepting Airport Improvement Program Grants" signed on Aug. 20, 2007

Executed this 30 day of AUGUST, 2007

Signature of Sponsor's Designated Official Representative

(Seal)

SANTA CLARA COUNTY

#### CERTIFICATE OF SPONSOR'S ATTORNEY

Title

I, MARY A. GONTOLT, Loop Populy Carety Carety (and section), acting as Attorney for the Sponsor do hereby certify: That in my opinion the Sponsor is empowered to enter into the foregoing Grant Agreement under the laws of California. Further, I have examined the foregoing Grant Agreement, and the actions taken by said Sponsor relating thereto, and find that the acceptance thereof by said Sponsor's official representative has been duly authorized and that the execution thereof is in all respects due and proper and in accordance with the laws of the said State and Title 49 U.S.C. In addition, for grants involving projects to be carried out on property not owned by the Sponsor, there are no legal impediments that will prevent full performance by the Sponsor. Further, it is my opinion that the said Grant Agreement constitutes a legal and binding obligation of the Sponsor in accordance with the terms thereof.

Signature of Sponsor's Attorney

Executed this 6 day of Scotonler, 2007

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California  County of	Ss.  Guadalupe Rosales  "Notary Public"  Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")  Name(s) of Signer(s)
GUADALUPE ROSALES COMM. # 1690935 HOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA O SANTA CLARA COUNTY O My Commission Expires August 31, 2010	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Though the information below is not required by law	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature of Notary Public  TIONAL  It may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document: Aprel ment. ATP Proj No 3-06.0329-07  Document Date: Number of Pages: 2  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Individual  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:

# ATTACHMENT A GRANT SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Project Number: 3-06-0229-07 Airport: South County

 The sponsor agrees to request cash drawdowns on the letter of credit only when actually needed for its disbursements and to timely reporting of such disbursements as required. It is understood that failure to adhere to this provision may cause the letter of credit to be revoked.

- Approval of the project included in this agreement is conditioned on the Sponsor's compliance with applicable air and water quality standards in accomplishing project construction. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in suspension, cancellation, or termination of Federal assistance under this agreement.
- 3. It is mutually understood and agreed that if, during the life of the project, the FAA determines that the maximum grant obligation of the United States exceeds the expected needs of the Sponsor by \$25,000.00 or five percent (5%), whichever is greater, the maximum obligation of the United States can be unilaterally reduced by letter from the FAA advising of the budget change. Conversely, if there is an overrun in the total actual eligible and allowable project costs, FAA may increase the maximum grant obligation of the United States to cover the amount of the overrun not to exceed the statutory percent limitation and will advise the Sponsor by letter of the increase. It is further understood and agreed that if, during the life of the project, the FAA determines that a change in the grant description is advantageous and in the best interests of the United States, the change in grant description will be unilaterally amended by letter from the FAA. Upon issuance of the aforementioned letter, either the grant obligation of the United States is adjusted to the amount specified or the grant description is amended to the description specified.
- 4. Buy American Requirement. Unless otherwise approved by the FAA, it will not acquire or permit any contractor or subcontractor to acquire any steel or manufactured products produced outside the United States to be used for any project for airport development or noise compatibility for which funds are provided under this grant.
- In accordance with Section 47108(b) of the Act, as amended, the maximum obligation of the United States, as stated in Condition No. 1 of this Grant Offer:
  - a) may not be increased for a planning project;
  - b) may be increased by not more than 15 percent for development projects;
  - c) may be increased by not more than 15 percent or by an amount not to exceed 25 percent of the total increase in allowable costs attributable to the acquisition of land or interests in land, whichever is greater, based on current credible appraisals or a court award in a condemnation proceeding.
- 6. It is understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto that this Grant Offer is made and accepted upon the basis of preliminary plans and specifications; and the parties agree that within 180 days from the date of acceptance of this Grant Offer, the Sponsor shall furnish final plans and specifications to the FAA, that no construction work will be commenced hereunder, and that no contract will be awarded for the accomplishment of such work until the said final plans and specifications have been approved by the FAA; and the parties do further agree that any reference made in this Grant Offer or in the aforesaid Application to plans and specifications shall be considered as having reference to said final plans and specifications as approved.
- 7. The Sponsor agrees to take the following actions to maintain and/or acquire a property interest, satisfactory to the FAA, in the Runway Protection Zones:

Existing Fee Title Interest in the Runway Protection Zone: The Sponsor agrees to prevent the erection or creation of any structure or place of public assembly in the Runway Protection Zone, except for NAVAIDS that are fixed by their functional purposes or any other structure approved by the FAA. Any existing structures or uses within the Runway Protection Zone will be cleared or discontinued unless approved by the FAA.

Existing Easement Interest in the Runway Protection Zone: The Sponsor agrees to take any and all steps necessary to ensure that the owner of the land within the designated Runway Protection Zone will not build any structure in the Runway Protection Zone that is a hazard to air navigation or which might create glare or misleading lights or lead to the construction of residences, fuel handling and storage facilities, smoke generating activities, or places of public assembly, such as churches, schools, office buildings, shopping centers, and stadiums.

8. Please note that this grant offer may be funded all or in part with funds from the Small Airport Fund.